%hip x- " iaurtity that Substitneq a;xr No. 144 f;hqlﬂt»”",__ !
: riation for the ‘operation of the Foi Gm
year ending Decsmber 31, 19774 and_for other K
Y, 1’7?, duy nml . ‘

: \Th,tt Act wu rw&imﬁ by the Gwemr thu
: o 1077, At ,




© ® N B A W N

NN N N B e e e e e e e e e
o WM O W ® N WM o W N = O

Bill No.

144

Substituted
by the Committee

on Rules

AN ACT MAKING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE
OPERATION OF THE FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGIS-
LATURE FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR ENDING

FOURTEENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE

1977 -(FIRSY) Regular Session -

- Introduced by

DECEMBER 31, 1977, AND FOR OTHER
PURPOSES.

“Committee on Rules

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1.

The sum of Two Million Nine Hundred Fifty

Thousand Dollars ($2,950,000.00) is appropriated from any

‘available surplus in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General

Fund to the Legislative Operations Fund for the oparatioﬁ:of'

the Fourteenth Guam Legislature for the calendar year ending

December 31, 1977, to be utilized in the follbwing categories:

- "I.

II.

For thirteen (13) Senators
to include Salaries and
Personal Behhfits, not to
exceed

For thevexpehscs of the
Standing Committees of

the Fourteenth Guam Legis-
lature, to inelude personal
serv;aas, personnel bene-
fits, travel ahd trans-
portation, other contractual
services, supplies and
materials, equipment and
miscellaneous expenses, not

to exceed One Million Fifty-

~ Three Thousand Dollars

($1,083,000.00)

$276,931.00




W OW W W NN RN NN NN RN e e R e
W R MO W ® NG M & W N MO W ® N e W s W N MO

© @ N e W N

B

C.

E.

P

G.

I..

. Justice, not to exceed

"Rules, not to exceed -

- Ecology, not to exceed

- Protection, not to exceed

not to excead o S

: xFar th- COmmltth on ... .

tox the comnittae on

Finance and Taxation,

- not to exceed

1. Committee Budget

2. Fiscal‘Staff
Por the Committee on .

" General Govcrnmnntal

Opéxations,'Milita:y=and;

 Veterans Affaifs, not to

exceed

For tha Committh on ,
Health, Welfare, ;nd,,lﬂ

For the Committee on

Education, not to exceed

For the Committee on Man-

 power, Resources, and

Economic Development,

‘not to. exceed

For thavCommittae on Public

" Utilities and Consuner

- Tourism, and Transportation,

- not to eiceed o

For the Committee on

Judiciary and_Cximinal

For the Committee on
Youth and Senior Citiszens,

o B‘"r -

s 80,000,00

$19‘ 000.00

8 so oon.oo“
-3134,000.00

§ 78,000.00

. $ 60,000,00

$ 60,000,00

$ 80,000,00

'$ 72,000.00

For the Committee on Commerce,

§ 60,000.00

'$ 84,000.00




NORNNNNNNONNON R R b e e e ped e e
W oo N B W N MO W O® N U W M OO

© O N e W N -

K. : For the Committee on Housing
| and Community Developmént,
not to exceed
L. Por the Office of the
»Speaker,‘aot to exceed
M, For the Speaker's Contin-~

gency Fund, not to exceed

" N. For the Committee on

III.

Territorial and'Fédéxai

Affairs, not to exceed
For the expenses of the opera-
tion of the Office of the

Minority, to include but not

- limited to personal services,
. persgonnel benefits, travel and

~transpo:ta£ién,fo£kér coﬁ;ié@#nal.'

services, supplies and materials,
equipmént;*gnd ﬁibéﬁllangéui? |
expenses; not to exceed the total
of Seven Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($700,000.00) to

be utilized in the following
categories:

A, For eight (8) Senators to

$§ 80,000.00

$ 40,000,00

$ 20,000.00

$ 75,000,00

include salaries and personal -

benefits, not to exceed
B. For the operation of the
"Minority Offices not to

excead

$171,579.00

$528,429,00




W oW oW oW oW RN NN NN NN R M R e e e e R e e
B W N O W O N AW e W N MO W O s W b W R O

O OO N WM B W N

.

iv. GﬁneréiAOpefaiiEﬁéénffthe‘ R PR

Fou:hé@hﬁh'GungLegEilaﬁuitagﬂ#~:'5“

A. 'For'éxpensa:'ai‘thc General
oparations;igojindlude
rpersonal~seryiees,'peraonngl
benefits;vtrale”andﬂttané-‘
portation, other contractual = '“i5~*
services, supplies'aﬁ&  .
mététialé, equipméht; and
miscellaneous and contingent
- expenses, not to exceed: $920,069,00"

Section 2, Notwithstanding any law, rule, or':eguiagion
to the contrary those employees of the Thirteenth Guam‘Legis-
lature who did not receive lump sum payment for accnmulatdd
annual leave and who are now employed by the Fourﬁéenth Gu#m
Legislature shall be allowed to carry over such annual leave to
their period of employment in the Fourteenth Guam Legislatnre;

Section 3. Section 1 of Public Law 13-205 is hereby
repealed. All expenditures charged against the appropriation
made by Section 1 of Public Law 13-205 shall be transférred and
charged to the appropriation made by this Act.

Section 4. Section 11102.1 of the Government Code is

- amended to read:

"Section 11102.1., Same: Elected Members. The members
of the Board of Education shall be public officers elected
from the districts delineated in Section 11102.2 in accor-
dance with Title III of this Code,‘pfovidad that the youth
member shall be elected at-large and further provided that
Title III of this Code notwithstanding, candidates for
such election shall be nominated only as pxovided“in
Section 11102.3. The elections provided for in this Act

shall bé‘ppnggrtigan.;»Ng‘po;it§cal;pérty;éhgllﬁgifaqt;y'ox

indirectly sponsor, nominate or éndorse any of the candi-

dates for office."




